Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2021-663-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$300,000.00 FROM THE METROPOLITAN PARK MAINTENANCE SUBFUND (1D4) FUND BALANCE TO BE USED FOR DEMOLITION OF MOBILE OFFICE TRAILERS AND THE STAGE, STAGE BUILDING, AND STAGE FLOORING AND CONCRETE FOUNDATION, AND FOR RESTORATION OF SIDEWALK CONNECTIONS, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 21-108; PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2021-2022 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

- (B.T. 21-108 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference)
 - (a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 21-108

\$300,000.00

(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 21-108

\$300,000.00

(c) Explanation of appropriation:

The funding above is an appropriation of revenue from the Metropolitan Park Maintenance Subfund (1D4) fund balance to cover operating and maintenance expenses for Metropolitan Park and its various facilities (the "Park"). The Metropolitan Park Maintenance and Improvements Fund, Section 111.120, Ordinance Code, is a permanent trust fund

6

7

8

10 11

1213

14

1516

17

18

19

20

for all revenues received by the City in connection with admission fees for special events, rentals, dock slip rentals, equipment and service charges, and other funds from activities and events conducted or authorized by the City in the Park.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funds for the demolition of mobile office trailers and the old stage, including demolition of the stage building, stage flooring, stage concrete foundation, and associated concrete pavement. These funds will also be used to restore concrete sidewalk connections.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

/s/ Paige H. Johnston____

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: Mary E. Staffopoulos

21 GC-#1459475-v1-2021-663-E.docx